

No. 22-231

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARTUR DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

ALBERT L. VREELAND, II
Counsel of Record
LEHR MIDDLEBROOKS
VREELAND & THOMPSON, P.C.
PO Box 11945
Birmingham, AL 35202-1945
(205) 326-3002
avreeland@lehrmiddlebrooks.com

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Procedural History | 1 |
| B. Relevant Facts | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 7 |
| I. The Eleventh Circuit ruled consistent with every Court of Appeals that has addressed the issue of whether a paid investigatory leave is actionable under Title VII..... | 7 |
| II. This case – which implicates an employer’s obligation under Title VII to investigate allegations of a hostile environment – is not the appropriate vehicle to set the standard for a broader class of employment actions | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Betts v. Summit Oaks Hosp.</i> , 687 Fed. Appx. 206 (3d Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Cham v. Station Operators, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Chambers v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 358 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Davis v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 804 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Grimsley v. Marshalls of MA, Inc.</i> , 284 Fed. Appx. 604 (11th Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Haddon v. Exec. Residence at White House</i> , 313 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Dallas County</i> , 42 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>James v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Jones v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 796 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Joseph v. Leavitt</i> , 465 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 496 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Nichols v. S. Ill. Univ.-Edwardsville</i> , 510 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Peltier v. United States</i> , 388 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Von Gunten v. Maryland</i> , 243 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(A)(1)..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| EEOC, Policy Guidance on Current Issues of Sexual Harassment, No N-915-50 (1990)..... | 10 |
